Orland Park Public Library
14921 Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, IL 60462

AGENDA FOR BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES MEETING
March 21,2016 7:00 P.M.
Room 104

A. CALL TO ORDER

=

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM February 15, 2016—FOR ACTION

0

INTRODUCTION OF VISITORS

=

PUBLIC COMMENT
There will be 30 minutes allowed for public comment with a five minute maximum per speaker.
The time limit may be extended upon a majority vote of the Board.

F. CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE APPOINTMENT, EMPLOYMENT,
COMPENSATION, DISCIPLINE, PERFORMANCE, OR DISMISSAL OF SPECIFIC
EMPLOYEES OF THE PUBLIC BODY OR LEGAL COUNSEL FOR THE PUBLIC
BODY AND TO DISCUSS PROBABLE, IMMINENT, OR PENDING LITIGATION
AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PRIOR CLOSED SESSIONS

G. TREASURER’S REPORT AND PAYMENT OF BILLS—FOR ACTION
H. LIBRARIANS’ REPORT/STAFF REPORTS

I. COMMITTEE REPORTS

Strategic Planning
Capital Campaign

1.  Building and Maintenance

2. Finance (Committee of the Whole)
3. Service and Policy

4.  Personnel

5. Law

6.

7.

J.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS



K. NEW BUSINESS

1. Approval of the transfer of $100,000 from the General Fund to the Special Reserve
Fund — For Action

Motion to approve the transfer of $100,000 from the General Fund to the Special
Reserve Fund

2. Approval of the revision to the Marketing Plan — For Action
Motion to approve the revision to the Marketing Plan

L. ANNOUNCEMENTS

M. ADJOURNMENT





































































Goal #1: Strengthen library identity

Objective
Reach 18,000 Orland Park Public Library eConnection Newsletter sign up requests by
December 2017.

Action Steps

O
)

Use logo and branding on all promotional signage.

Develop standard fonts, images, and style to be used across all promotional
library items by June 1, 2016 in a style guide.

Send representatives to local events such as Farmer’'s Market, Community Expo,
Tree Trimming, and Active Senior Expo for visibility.

Improve and freshen the eConnection Newsletter with new borders and style to
draw the eye down through the email.

Give patrons more chances to stay connected by telling them about the library’s
eConnection Newsletter and social media presence while out in the community.
Put together some library statistics for realtors to put in their packets for
perspective community residents and send them to big realtors in the area by
June 1, 2016.

Goal #2: Continue to provide highly satisfactory programs and materials to residents

Objective

Continue to show interest and follow through with programs and media patrons
want by June 1, 2016.

Action Steps

O

Make an interdepartmental effort to make sure reasonable public requests are
fulfilled and questions are answered.

Talk to patrons individually to learn about what they are interested in during
customers service transactions and while out in the community.

Review comment cards, correspondence, and purchase requests to find out new
books and media patrons are interested in.

Watch the amount of “Likes” that Facebook posts receive to determine the
intervals in which to cover different topics on social media and the best time of
day to post.



o Do quarterly assessments of programs and their marketability, and compare
these programs to similar offerings at other libraries.

Goal #3: Make sure persons with special needs are accommodated

Objective
Assess whether the library is accessible and accommodating to differently abled
people by June 2016.

Action Steps
o Educate and train staff on best practices for serving patrons with special needs

o Create partnerships with local schools, special needs organizations, and
township to better serve this audience

o Develop standard inclusive verbiage for quarter sheets distributed in the
community.

o Assess whether a request form for special accommodations should be made
available to the community, and make taking a request for special
accommodations a standardized procedure outlined in the policy and procedure
manual.

o ~Review signage visibility from various eye levels. Use strong color contrasts in
signage for better visibility.

o Determine whether captioning should be added to videos created about library
events and programming.

o Provide information about the color of items when necessary.

o Make orlandparklibrary.org more accessible to patrons with special needs

Goal #4: Keep developing staff communications to promote the library from every angle
Objective

Prepare all staff to be able to share library promotions with patrons and potential
patrons while performing customer service duties by June 1, 2016.



Action Steps

o}

Regularly provide staff that interacts directly with the public a cheat sheet of
information to be disseminated to the public such as new promotions or policies.
Post information about new promotions next to the locker banks or on the
employee intranet home page.

Coordinate between staff to create and promote programs that tie into community
events and involve people from the Orland Park community.

Goal #5: Educate patrons about the convenient services the library offers

Objective

Continue to show patrons and potential patrons the library is a positive and
convenient place by December 1, 2016.

Action Steps

O

Educate patrons about time-saving procedures like placing holds, using
databases from home, reserving delivery, using after-hours pick up lockers, etc.
through good customer service, social media posts, and signage.

Develop Return on Investment sighage to spread across social media, the
building, and word of mouth making patrons aware of the money savings
incurred by library usage versus buying or renting elsewhere.

Do a signage audit to make sure signs, posters, quarter sheets, booklets,
bookmarks, and community flyers are more accessible and easier to view. Move
or redesign signage that is not fulfilling its purpose.

Do promotions to bring patrons who haven't visited for a while back such as:
competitions during library appreciation month or a notecard mailer about parts
of the library that have likely changed since patrons last visited.

Enhance the website, social media pages, and newsletter to make patrons aware
of new events, policies, and offerings without coming to the library.

Goal #6: Find more opportunities to indirectly reach patrons and potential patrons

Objective
Reach 38,000 active residential library cards by June 1, 2017.

Action Steps

o Partner with local business and social organizations like the Chamber of
Commerce, the Village of Orland Park, and the newspapers to reach
community members who may not have the time to come into the library.

o Place marketing materials in books as patrons check them out.



o Send quarter sheets to the Village, train station, and Sportsplex for their
visitors to see. Look for more places to promote library events.

o Send press releases and interesting new information about the library to the
newspapers. Follow up with newspaper to determine best contact methods
and best format to send information in.

o Get the library’s name mentioned in the newspaper by being the location of a
big event or by being one part of a bigger story.

o Work with the village to announce library events on regular intervals with
Channel 4 public television.

o Invite local, state, and federal officials to tour the library.

Marketing Mediums to be used

0 OO0 0o o O o o o o0 o

The Connection Newsletter
OrlandParkLibrary.org

Posters / Brochures

Quarter Sheets / Half Sheets / Bookmarks
The eConnection Eblast

Public Television Slideshows and Movie Clips
Press Releases / Newspaper Articles
Networking / Word of Mouth

Freebies

Business Cards

Social Media: Facebook, Twitter, and Pinterest
Additional resources provided by the ALA

Evaluation

The Library Board and Director will evaluate the success of the plan and interject
when necessary.

Assess-cirediation-of-rew-materials-and-rewprogram-atiendance

Marketing Budget

Funds have been allocated to line items in the overall budget specific to vendors,
newsletters, postage, etc.







Orland Park Public Library
General Fund

Explanation of Variances for General Fund Activity
For The Month Ended February 29, 2016

Revenues

There have been significant tax receipts received in February. Impact and
Replacement taxes were higher than budgeted for the month. Interest Income
was higher than budgeted due to investments being set up with longer
maturies providing higher rates of return.

Expenditures
Overall Expenditures were $ 78,843 under budget for the month and
$ 129,482 under budget year-to-date

Salaries is under budget by $ 8,522 for February and $ 17,626
under budget year-to-date. There are a few open positions to be filled.

Accounting is $ 799 over budget for the month due to
quarterly and annual payroll tax returns

Purchases - New Equipment is over budget $ 3,083 for February
due to purchase of a new copier machine.

Audit is over budget § 1,625 for the month due to installment billings
for the FY2015 audit work.



Assets

Cash - Marquette

Cash - Marquette E-Commerce
Illinois Funds

PMA Financial Investments
US Bank

Cash - Harris Bank

Petty Cash

Interest Receivable
Property Taxes Receivable
Prepaid Expenses

Due From Debt Service

Total Assets

Liabilities & Fund Balance
IMRF W/H Payable

457 Plan W/H Payable

Due to General Fund

Deferred Property Tax Revenue
Accounts Payable

Estimated Property Tax Refunds
Due to Primary Government

Total Liabilities

Beginning Unrestricted Fund Balance
Fund Balance-Restricted IMRF

Fund Balance-Restricted Social Security
Fund Balance-Restricted Liab. Insurance
Fund Balance-Restricted Worker's Comp

Fund Balance-Restricted Unemploymt Ins.

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Ending Fund Balance

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Orland Park Public Library

Balance Sheet - All Funds
As of February 29,2016

General Special Capital Debt

Fund Reserve Campaign Service Total
203,191.67 0.00 66,939.43 0.00 270,131.10
15,570.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,570.21
190,947.29 6,844.02 0.00 33,385.17 231,176.48
4,531,392.40 662,653.60 0.00 445,440.07 5,639,486.07
882,769.05 0.00 0.00 284,333.76 1,167,102.81
118.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 118.70
300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
13,606.05 717.30 0.00 1,278.53 15,601.88
4,163,352.83 0.00 0.00 1,361,359.24 5,524,712.07
112,660.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 112,660.15
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,113,908.35 670,214.92 66,939.43 2,125,796.77 12,976,859.47
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,163,352.83 0.00 0.00 1,361,359.24 5,524,712.07
37,455.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,455.23
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 58,923.12 58,923.12
4,200,820.56 0.00 0.00 1,420,282.36 5,621,102.92
5,673,835.36 669,735.13 66,628.45 459,943.59 6,870,142.53
3,543.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,543.00
25,462.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,462.00
25,012.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,012.00
5,408.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,408.00
26,247.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,247.00
153,580.43 479.79 310.98 245,570.82 399,942.02
5,913,087.79 670,214.92 66,939.43 705,514.41 7,355,756.55
10,113,908.35 670,214.92 66,939.43 2,125,796.77 12,976,859.47




Revenues

Taxes

Impact Fees
Replacement Taxes
State Grants

Non Resident Fees
Fines

Gifts

Copy Machine
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues
Expenditures

Salaries

Salaries - Maintenance
Life/Health Insurance
Books

Electronic Databases
Periodicals

Audio Visual Materials
Audio Visual Equipment
Book Rebinding
Accounting

Insurance

Landscaping & Groundskeeping
Building Maintenance
Security System

Library Office & Equipment
Legal

Library Consultant
Electricity

Water & Sewer

Natural Gas

Telephone

Purchase - New Equipment
Building & Custodial Supplies
Building Repairs

Lib. & Off. Eqpt Rep. & Maint
Machine Rental
Automation - Equipment
Automation - Line Costs
Automation - Consultant
Automation - Maintenance
Library Furniture

QOutreach Services

Orland Park Public Library
General Fund
Statement of Revenue & Expenditures
For The Month Ended February 29, 2016

Actual Monthly % of Actual Budget % of Total Total

Month Budget Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D Budget Budget
880,014.17 424,447 207.33% 880,343.91 848,895 17.28% 5,093,367
2,750.00 2,083 132.02% 2,750.00 4,167 11.00% 25,000
1,977.28 1,042 189.76% 1,977.28 2,083 15.82% 12,500
0.00 2,083 0.00% 0.00 4,167 0.00% 25,000
364.29 667 54.62% 853.64 1,333 10.67% 8,000
4,544.65 5,000 90.89% 9,505.55 10,000 15.84% 60,000
250.00 833 30.01% 1,275.00 1,667 12.75% 10,000
1,404.98 1,250 112.40% 2,514.25 2,500 16.76% 15,000
1,410.27 1,250 112.82% 3,034.92 2,500 20.23% 15,000
530.82 833 63.72% 822.22 1,667 8.22% 10,000
893,246.46 439,489 203.25% 903,076.77 878,979 17.12% 5,273,867
189,291.79 197,814 95.69% 378,003.81 395,630 15.92% 2,373,785
9,198.79 8,975 102.49% 18,742.12 17,951 17.40% 107,705
32,547.27 37,096 87.74% 85,894.54 74,192 19.30% 445,152
19,625.03 34,167 57.44% 44,734.06 68,333 10.91% 410,000
5,333.93 6,083 87.69% 10,667.86 12,167 14.61% 73,000
2,773.78 3,167 87.58% 6,161.98 6,333 16.22% 38,000
11,817.94 13,333 88.64% 23,445.55 26,667 14.65% 160,000
0.00 83 0.00% 0.00 167 0.00% 1,000
0.00 0 0.00% 0.00 0 0.00% 0
1,465.96 667 219.78% 1,963.36 1,333 24.54% 8,000
2,823.25 3,042 92.81% 5,646.50 6,083 15.47% 36,500
1,037.91 2,033 51.05% 1,037.91 4,067 4.25% 24,400
12,100.58 20,833 58.08% 24,986.77 41,667 9.99% 250,000
0.00 750 0.00% 0.00 1,500 0.00% 9,000
0.00 83 0.00% 0.00 167 0.00% 1,000
278.28 10,000 2.78% 323.03 20,000 0.27% 120,000
1,000.00 1,000 0.00% 1,000.00 2,000 0.00% 12,000
0.00 0 0.00% 0.00 0 0.00% 0
0.00 583 0.00% 591.96 1,167 8.46% 7,000
2,422.81 3,333 72.69% 4,550.83 6,667 11.38% 40,000
387.03 917 42.21% 1,027.98 1,833 9.35% 11,000
4,750.00 1,667 284.94% 10,161.83 3,333 50.81% 20,000
2,643.06 2,833 93.30% 6,826.50 5,667 20.08% 34,000
0.00 1,833 0.00% 0.00 3,667 0.00% 22,000
52.80 1,375 3.84% 1,525.06 2,750 9.24% 16,500
0.00 333 0.00% 399.00 667 9.98% 4,000
146.99 6,667 2.20% 4,337.38 13,333 5.42% 80,000
248.88 542 45.92% 512.26 1,083 7.88% 6,500
10,252.31 13,417 76.41% 20,504.62 26,833 12.74% 161,000
3,021.23 4,167 72.50% 3,111.92 8,333 6.22% 50,000
0.00 5,000 0.00% 0.00 10,000 0.00% 60,000
1,031.68 583 176.96% 1,188.18 1,167 16.97% 7,000



Orland Park Public Library
General Fund
Statement of Revenue & Expenditures
For The Month Ended February 29, 2016

Actual Monthly % of Actual Budget % of Total Total
Month Budget Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D Budget Budget

Board Training & Education 775.00 667 116.19% 1,050.00 1,333 13.13% 8,000
Staff Training & Education 948.68 2,250 42.16% 3,277.50 4,500 12.14% 27,000
Conference Fees 150.00 542 27.68% 150.00 1,083 2.31% 6,500
Patron Programs & Events 1,544.12 3,750 41.18% 3,109.75 7,500 6.91% 45,000
Association Dues & Fees 285.00 667 42.73% 475.00 1,333 5.94% 8,000
Public Information 377.50 3,250 11.62% 738.99 6,500 1.89% 39,000
Library Supplies 2,982.98 3,750 79.55% 4,395.77 7,500 9.77% 45,000
Office Supplies 223.99 917 24.43% 271.33 1,833 2.47% 11,000
Postage 232.04 1,167 19.88% 820.33 2,333 5.86% 14,000
Printing 0.00 584 0.00% 0.00 1,167 0.00% 7,000
Contigency 0.00 0 0.00% 0.00 0 0.00% 0
Contribution to IMRF 17,485.43 17,708 98.74% 35,155.81 35,416 16.54% 212,494
Contribution to FICA 14,858.73 15,819 93.93% 29,699.49 31,639 15.65% 189,831
Audit 2,500.00 875 285.71% 4,500.00 1,750 42.86% 10,500
Liability Ins.-D&0O,Bonds,WC 4,001.50 4,583 87.31% 8,003.00 9,167 14.55% 55,000
Unemployment Compensation 0.00 334 0.00% 0.00 667 0.00% 4,000
Bank Charges 30.00 250 12.00% 504.36 500 16.81% 3,000
Total Expenditures 360,646.27 439,489 82.06% 749,496.34 878,978 14.21% 5,273,867
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 532,600.19 0 -100.00% 153,580.43 0 -100.00% 0
Interfund Transfers In / (Out) 0.00 0 0.00% 0.00 0 0.00% 0
Net Change in Fund Balance 532,600.19 0 -100.00% 153,580.43 0 -100.00% 0




Revenues

Taxes

Impact Fees
Replacement Taxes
State Grants

Non Resident Fees
Fines

Gifts

Copy Machine
Interest Income
Capital Campaign
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues
Expenditures

Building Repairs

Audio Visual Equipment
Automation - Equipment
Automation - Consultant
Library Furniture

Library Supplies

Bank Charges

Debt Service Repaid to Village

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Interfund Transfers In / (Out)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Orland Park Public Library

Other Funds
Statement of Revenue & Expenditures
For The Month Ended February 29, 2016

Special Special Capital Capital Debt Debt
Reserve Reserve  Campaign Campaign Service Service
Month Y-T-D Month Y-T-D Month Y-T-D
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 284,333.76 284,442.68
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
258.00 479.79 5.31 10.98 198.27 410.22
0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
258.00 479.79 305.31 310.98 284,532.03 284,852.90
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,641.04 39,282.08
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,641.04 39,282.08
258.00 479.79 305.31 310.98 264,890.99 245,570.82
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
258.00 479.79 305.31 310.98 264,890.99 245,570.82




5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 55403 02/17/2016  Annuity Premium Reserve Account 101010 - Cash - Marquette -300.00
Bill Feb 1, 2016 02/01/2016 102160 - 457 Plan W/H Payable 300.00
300.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55404 02/17/2016  Apple Books 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,422.45
Bill 104348 01/21/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 1,422.45
1,422.45
Bill Pmt -Check 55405 02/17/2016  Baker & Taylor 101010 - Cash - Marquette -225.31
Bill B08561140 01/26/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 29.55
Bill 2031672050 02/01/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 64.79
Bill 2031672112 02/02/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 11.97
Bill 2031697676 02/08/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 50.09
Bill 2031691702 02/08/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 10.16
Bill 2031699191 02/09/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 49.17
Bill 2031697728 02/09/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 9.58
225.31
Bill Pmt -Check 55406 02/17/2016  Battery Giant Orland Park 101010 - Cash - Marquette -112.78
Bill 10738 02/03/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 112.78
112.78
Bill Pmt -Check 55407 02/17/2016  Becky W. McCormack 101010 - Cash - Marquette -7.24
Bill 02/02/2016 02/02/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 7.24
7.24
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5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016

Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 55408 02/17/2016  Bettenhausen Chrysler Jeep 101010 - Cash - Marquette -156.50
Bill CHCS644356 01/30/2016 104600 - Outreach Services 156.50
156.50

Bill Pmt -Check 55409 02/17/2016 Blackstone Audio, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -221.22
Bill 812610 02/01/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 221.22
221.22

Bill Pmt -Check 55410 02/17/2016  Cash 101010 - Cash - Marquette -159.89
Bill Petty Cash Reimburse 02/17/2016 104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 27.44
104730 - Postage 9.80

104620 - Staff Training & Education 15.12

104620 - Staff Training & Education 9.18

104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 4.00

104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 18.00

104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 74.15

104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 2.20

159.89

Bill Pmt -Check 55411 02/17/2016  Cavendish Square 101010 - Cash - Marquette -414.95
Bill 3020139 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 237.05
Bill 3020468 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 177.90
414.95

Bill Pmt -Check 55412 02/17/2016  Center Point Large Print 101010 - Cash - Marquette -109.05
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5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

Bill 1354552 02/01/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 109.05
109.05

Bill Pmt -Check 55413 02/17/2016  Charles Martello 101010 - Cash - Marquette -125.00
Bill March 3rd Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 125.00
125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55414 02/17/2016  Comcast 101010 - Cash - Marquette -305.13
Bill 40892819 02/01/2016 104520 - Telephone 305.13
305.13

Bill Pmt -Check 55415 02/17/2016  Debra Miller 101010 - Cash - Marquette -350.00
Bill March 16th Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 350.00
350.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55416 02/17/2016  Findaway World, LLC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -728.75
Bill 176393 02/04/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 436.51
Bill 177386 02/15/2016 104341 - Audio Visual Materials - Youth 292.24
728.75

Bill Pmt -Check 55417 02/17/2016  Ful-line Janitor Supply, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -47.60
Bill 3718 01/27/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 47.60
47.60

Page 3 of 21



5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 55418 02/17/2016  Gale/Cengage Learning 101010 - Cash - Marquette -837.25
Bill 57267563-a 01/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 12.79
Bill 57369732 02/01/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 50.35
Bill 57432894 02/04/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 57.58
Bill 57432885 02/04/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 344.67
Bill 57451302 02/05/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 188.73
Bill 57451306 02/05/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 87.17
Bill 57480033 02/08/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 95.96
837.25

Bill Pmt -Check 55419 02/17/2016  Garvey's Office Products 101010 - Cash - Marquette -206.73
Bill PINV1091812 01/22/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 206.73
206.73

Bill Pmt -Check 55420 02/17/2016  Grey House Publishing, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -796.05
Bill 336544 12/03/2015 104310 - Books - Adult 345.00
Bill 919988 01/20/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 451.05
796.05

Bill Pmt -Check 55421 02/17/2016 Hearne & Associates, P.C. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,465.96
Bill 17928 02/03/2016 104420 - Accounting 330.00
Bill 17997 02/08/2016 104420 - Accounting 1,135.96
1,465.96

Bill Pmt -Check 55422 02/17/2016 Ingram Library Services 101010 - Cash - Marquette -3,885.92
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5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount
Bill See Invoice Recap 02/17/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 442.99
Bill See Invoice Recap 02/17/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 3,442.93
3,885.92
Bill Pmt -Check 55423 02/17/2016  Konica Minolta Business Solutions USA Inc 101010 - Cash - Marquette -52.80
Bill 9002136154 02/01/2016 104550 - Lib. & Off. Eqpt Rep. & Maint 40.80
Bill 9002139227 02/02/2016 104550 - Lib. & Off. Eqpt Rep. & Maint 12.00
52.80
Bill Pmt -Check 55424 02/17/2016 M. Cooper Supply Company 101010 - Cash - Marquette -69.07
Bill S$1818595.001 01/18/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 69.07
69.07
Bill Pmt -Check 55425 02/17/2016  Mark Taylor 101010 - Cash - Marquette -200.00
Bill March 18th Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 200.00
200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55426 02/17/2016  Mary G. Adamowski 101010 - Cash - Marquette -30.45
Bill Feb 08, 2016 02/08/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 30.45
30.45
Bill Pmt -Check 55427 02/17/2016  McClure Inserra & Company Chartered 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,000.00
Bill 8690 01/31/2016 104920 - Audit 2,000.00
2,000.00
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Bill Pmt -Check 55428 02/17/2016  Midwest Tape 101010 - Cash - Marquette -847.81
Bill 93625911 01/26/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 232.95
Bill 93645809 02/02/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 247.97
Bill 93646960 02/02/2016 104341 - Audio Visual Materials - Youth 29.99
Bill 93667508 02/09/2016 104341 - Audio Visual Materials - Youth 119.97
Bill 93668973 02/10/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 216.93
847.81

Bill Pmt -Check 55429 02/17/2016  Neofunds By Neopost 101010 - Cash - Marquette -500.00
Bill 10234543 01/27/2016 104730 - Postage 500.00
500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55430 02/17/2016  NIR Roof Care, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,575.00
Bill 105094 01/29/2016 104450 - Building Maintenance 1,575.00
1,575.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55431 02/17/2016  OverDrive, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -3,233.86
Bill 012516 01/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 84.00
Bill 193619977 02/02/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 40.00
Bill 201848903 02/02/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 499.13
Bill 170054490 02/04/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 72.99
Bill 193752630 02/04/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 150.86
Bill 174624177 02/05/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 28.00
Bill 000243227 02/09/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 17.99
Bill 110855850 02/10/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 26.99
Bill 021116 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 29.99
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Bill 164405623 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 267.71
Bill 000132073 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 18.99
Bill 161809133 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 252.99
Bill 161339873 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 118.10
Bill 162420003 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 255.98
Bill 162041903 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 99.94
Bill 162702103 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 275.70
Bill 163506690 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 438.68
Bill 163828410 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 341.98
Bill 163921507 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 26.00
Bill 164237003 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 55.85
Bill 164122650 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 104.99
Bill 000152610 02/13/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 27.00
3,233.86
Bill Pmt -Check 55432 02/17/2016  Park Ace Hardware 101010 - Cash - Marquette -91.29
Bill 01/31/2016 01/31/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 61.19
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 8.98
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 18.97
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 2.15
91.29
Bill Pmt -Check 55433 02/17/2016  Penguin Random House LLC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -544.50
Bill 1086236601 01/20/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 19.50
Bill 1086236602 01/20/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 19.50
Bill 1086251767 01/21/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 33.75
Bill 1086257988 01/21/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 85.50
Bill 1086251766 01/21/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 33.75
Bill 1086323881 02/01/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 93.75
Bill 1186323880 02/01/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 90.00
Bill 1286323880 02/01/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.25
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Bill 1086400374 02/05/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.25
Bill 1286400374 02/05/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.25
Bill 1186400374 02/05/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 90.00
544.50

Bill Pmt -Check 55434 02/17/2016  Proven Business Systems 101010 - Cash - Marquette -441.75
Bill 284581 12/18/2015 104550 - Lib. & Off. Eqpt Rep. & Maint 441.75
441.75

Bill Pmt -Check 55435 02/17/2016  Quill Corporation 101010 - Cash - Marquette -619.92
Bill 2613452 01/22/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 129.90
104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 44.85

104710 - Library Supplies 122.94

104720 - Office Supplies 0.08

Bill 2613464 01/22/2016 104710 - Library Supplies 322.15
619.92

Bill Pmt -Check 55436 02/17/2016  Rashid, Magbool 101010 - Cash - Marquette -500.00
Bill 02/17/2016 104610 - Board Training & Education 250.00
104660 - Public Information 250.00

500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55437 02/17/2016 Recorded Books, INC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -252.29
Bill 75274472 01/21/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 49.99
Bill 75274587 01/21/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 17.99
Bill 75273656 01/27/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 17.99
Bill 75282318 02/04/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 35.09

Page 8 of 21



5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library
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Bill 75268394 02/04/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 33.29
Bill 75284107 02/08/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 62.95
Bill 75285917 02/10/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 34.99
252.29
Bill Pmt -Check 55438 02/17/2016  Reliable Fire Equipment Co. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,023.25
Bill 666123 01/30/2016 104450 - Building Maintenance 2,023.25
2,023.25
Bill Pmt -Check 55439 02/17/2016  Riffice, Jackie 101010 - Cash - Marquette -225.00
Bill March 1st Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 225.00
225.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55440 02/17/2016  Robert Dunleavy 101010 - Cash - Marquette -400.00
Bill March 13th Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 400.00
400.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55441 02/17/2016  Robin O Wagner 101010 - Cash - Marquette -26.48
Bill 02/03/2016 02/03/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 26.48
26.48
Bill Pmt -Check 55442 02/17/2016  Rochelle Pennington 101010 - Cash - Marquette -250.00
Bill March 10th Program 02/29/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 250.00
250.00
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Bill Pmt -Check 55443 02/17/2016 RWK IT Services 101010 - Cash - Marquette -10,698.23
Bill 1843 02/01/2016 104580 - Automation - Maintenance 370.00
Bill 1834 02/01/2016 104580 - Automation - Maintenance 25.92
Bill 1821 02/01/2016 104580 - Automation - Maintenance 50.00
Bill 1800 02/01/2016 104577 - Automation - Consultant 10,252.31
10,698.23
Bill Pmt -Check 55444 02/17/2016  Scholastic Library 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,201.02
Bill 11460209 01/20/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 452.40
Bill 11460210 01/20/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 304.20
Bill 11460720 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 109.20
Bill 11460719 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 113.10
Bill 11460718 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 27.12
Bill 11460717 01/22/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 119.60
Bill 11460868 01/25/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 75.40
1,201.02
Bill Pmt -Check 55445 02/17/2016  Sunlight Maintenance Supply 101010 - Cash - Marquette -724.46
Bill 3928 02/03/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 310.71
Bill 3935 02/08/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 413.75
724.46
Bill Pmt -Check 55446 02/17/2016  The Child's World 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,165.05
Bill NA130389 12/31/2015 104311 - Books - Youth 1,165.05
1,165.05

Page 10 of 21



5:14 PM
03/16/16

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

Orland Park Public Library

Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 55447 02/17/2016  Deluxe Checks 101010 - Cash - Marquette -365.15
Bill 0059137141 01/26/2016 104950 - Bank Charges 365.15
365.15
Bill Pmt -Check 55448 02/17/2016  Penguin Random House LLC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -108.75
Bill 1086323880 02/01/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 63.75
Bill 1086401174 02/03/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 45.00
108.75
Bill Pmt -Check 55449 02/17/2016 Recorded Books, INC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -169.87
Bill 75272146 01/27/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 35.99
Bill 75277560 01/27/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.99
Bill 75276702 01/27/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 27.00
Bill 75274917 01/27/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 7.95
Bill 75280857 02/01/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 35.95
Bill 75281555 02/02/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 35.99
169.87

Bill Pmt -Check 55450 02/29/2016  American Library Association 101010 - Cash - Marquette Void
0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55451 02/29/2016  Amgard Exterminating Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -70.00
Bill 2241 02/15/2016 104450 - Building Maintenance 70.00
70.00
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Bill Pmt -Check 55452 02/29/2016  Apple Books 101010 - Cash - Marquette -40.70
Bill 104489 02/16/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 40.70
40.70
Bill Pmt -Check 55453 02/29/2016  Baker & Taylor 101010 - Cash - Marquette -106.99
Bill 2031711925 02/12/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 11.97
Bill 2031719860 02/16/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 64.17
Bill 2031742651 02/22/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 30.85
106.99
Bill Pmt -Check 55454 02/29/2016  Bal Industries 101010 - Cash - Marquette -510.00
Bill 36869 02/26/2016 104450 - Building Maintenance 510.00
510.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55455 02/29/2016  Becky W. McCormack 101010 - Cash - Marquette -18.90
Bill 03/02/2016 02/29/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 18.90
18.90
Bill Pmt -Check 55456 02/29/2016  Capital One Commercial 101010 - Cash - Marquette -422.50
Bill 01/26/2016 01/26/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 324.80
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 30.64
104620 - Staff Training & Education 39.99
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 18.08
104660 - Public Information 8.99
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422.50
Bill Pmt -Check 55457 02/29/2016 Cardmember Service 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,835.88
Bill 02/22/2016 02/22/2016 104950 - Bank Charges 30.00
104620 - Staff Training & Education 177.00
104620 - Staff Training & Education 295.00
104620 - Staff Training & Education 15.00
104620 - Staff Training & Education 199.00
104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 17.94
104730 - Postage 21.84
104730 - Postage 14.46
104620 - Staff Training & Education 99.00
104660 - Public Information 127.50
104610 - Board Training & Education 450.00
104710 - Library Supplies 23.96
104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 28.30
104320 - Periodicals - Adult 34.95
104570 - Automation - Equipment 76.30
104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 54.78
104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 31.00
104630 - Conference Fees 150.00
1,846.03
Bill Pmt -Check 55458 02/29/2016  Center Point Large Print 101010 - Cash - Marquette -107.65
Bill 1356315 02/09/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 85.48
Bill 1359905 02/17/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 22.17
107.65
Bill Pmt -Check 55459 02/29/2016  Comcast Cable 101010 - Cash - Marquette -330.78
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Bill 02/03/2016 02/03/2016 104520 - Telephone 81.90
104575 - Automation - Line Costs 248.88
330.78
Bill Pmt -Check 55460 02/29/2016 CuralLinc, LLC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -480.00
Bill 3651 12/09/2015 104230 - Life/Health Insurance 480.00
480.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55461 02/29/2016 Demco 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,878.58
Bill 5798998 02/09/2016 104710 - Library Supplies 2,878.58
2,878.58
Bill Pmt -Check 55462 02/29/2016  Diane S. Norris-Kuczynski 101010 - Cash - Marquette -40.92
Bill 02/12/2016 02/23/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 40.92
40.92
Bill Pmt -Check 55463 02/29/2016  FedEx 101010 - Cash - Marquette -23.94
Bill 5-331-23746 02/24/2016 104730 - Postage 23.94
23.94
Bill Pmt -Check 55464 02/29/2016  Gale/Cengage Learning 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,461.25
Bill 57534828 02/12/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 23.20
Bill 57586726 02/18/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 258.30
Bill 57586736 02/18/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 54.38
Bill 57587402 02/18/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 25.59
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Bill 57597600 02/19/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 122.35
Bill 57615455 02/22/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 329.40
Bill 57625193 02/23/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 1,439.28
Bill 57633134 02/24/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 45.59
Bill 57633595 02/24/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 24.00
Bill 57633311 02/24/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 19.20
Bill 57633077 02/24/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 24.00
Bill 57641479 02/25/2016 104320 - Periodicals - Adult 74.37
Bill 57648434 02/26/2016 104320 - Periodicals - Adult 21.59
2,461.25
Bill Pmt -Check 55465 02/29/2016  Garvey's Office Products 101010 - Cash - Marquette -220.76
Bill PINV1098199 02/03/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 32.75
104720 - Office Supplies 145.21
Bill PINV1099336 02/04/2016 104720 - Office Supplies 42.80
220.76
Bill Pmt -Check 55466 02/29/2016  Go Promotions 101010 - Cash - Marquette -860.00
Bill 142626 02/29/2016 104600 - Outreach Services 860.00
860.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55467 02/29/2016  Grey House Publishing, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -508.95
Bill 916947 02/22/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 508.95
508.95
Bill Pmt -Check 55468 02/29/2016  Home Depot Credit Services 101010 - Cash - Marquette -61.14
Bill 01/28/2016 01/28/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 61.14
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61.14
Bill Pmt -Check 55469 02/29/2016 Illinois Humanities Council 101010 - Cash - Marquette -75.00
Bill 08/09/2016 02/17/2016 104640 - Patron Programs&Events-Outreach 75.00
75.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55470 02/29/2016 Ingram Library Services 101010 - Cash - Marquette -5,485.31
Bill 02/29/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 1,627.90
Bill 02/29/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 3,841.82
104312 - Books - Outreach 15.59
5,485.31
Bill Pmt -Check 55471 02/29/2016 Klein, Thorpe and Jenkins, Ltd. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -278.28
Bill 02/15/2016 02/15/2016 104495 - Legal 138.11
Bill 02/15/16 02/15/2016 104495 - Legal 140.17
278.28
Bill Pmt -Check 55472 02/29/2016  Lite Tech, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -65.07
Bill 79193 02/10/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 65.07
65.07
Bill Pmt -Check 55473 02/29/2016  Mary G. Adamowski 101010 - Cash - Marquette -78.81
Bill 02/22/2016 02/22/2016 104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 33.81
Bill 02/24/2016 02/24/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 45.00
78.81
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Bill Pmt -Check 55474 02/29/2016  Midwest Tape 101010 - Cash - Marquette -233.95
Bill 93689024 02/16/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 63.99
Bill 93688176 02/16/2016 104341 - Audio Visual Materials - Youth 39.99
Bill 93709497 02/23/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 129.97
233.95

Bill Pmt -Check 55475 02/29/2016  Neviol, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -5,738.00
Bill 6007 02/29/2016 104450 - Building Maintenance 5,738.00
5,738.00

Bill Pmt -Check 55476 02/29/2016  Nicor Gas 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,422.81
Bill 02/22/2016 02/22/2016 104517 - Natural Gas 2,422.81
2,422.81

Bill Pmt -Check 55477 02/29/2016  OverDrive, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -1,094.55
Bill 000119890-021516 02/15/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 2.99
Bill 105330203-021616 02/16/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 65.00
Bill 105330087-021616 02/16/2016 104311 - Books - Youth 56.97
Bill 00259617-022316 02/23/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 60.00
Bill 184418807-022316 02/23/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 33.98
Bill 105633370-022516 02/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 362.87
Bill 103806020-022516 02/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 149.91
Bill 104906537-022516 02/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 115.97
Bill 105239303-022516 02/25/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 222.89
Bill 174251857-022916 02/29/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 23.97
1,094.55
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Bill Pmt -Check 55478 02/29/2016 Paramont-EO, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -279.83
Bill S700486894.001 02/23/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 279.83

279.83
Bill Pmt -Check 55479 02/29/2016  Penguin Random House LLC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -633.75
Bill 1086400381 02/05/2016 104312 - Books - Outreach 120.00
Bill 1086478408 02/09/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 33.75
Bill 1086455045 02/12/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 22.50
Bill 1186455045 02/12/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 60.00
Bill 1086530657 02/12/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 37.50
Bill 1086455046 02/12/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 60.00
Bill 1086530655 02/12/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 37.50
Bill 1186556932 02/19/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 101.25
Bill 1086556932 02/19/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 30.00
Bill 1086556939 02/19/2016 104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 131.25

633.75
Bill Pmt -Check 55480 02/29/2016 Recorded Books, INC 101010 - Cash - Marquette -116.98
Bill 75288404 02/16/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 31.50
Bill 75288318 02/16/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.99
Bill 75292127 02/23/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 26.99
Bill 75292777 02/23/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 31.50

116.98
Bill Pmt -Check 55481 02/29/2016  Reliastar Life Insurance Company 101010 - Cash - Marquette -2,000.00
Bill 02/16/2016 02/16/2016 102160 - 457 Plan W/H Payable 2,000.00
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TOTAL 2,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 55482 02/29/2016  Robin O Wagner 101010 - Cash - Marquette -297.01
Bill 02/22/2016 02/22/2016 104620 - Staff Training & Education 7.02
104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 118.62
Bill 02/22/16 02/22/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 151.37
Bill 2/22/2016 02/22/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 20.00
TOTAL 297.01
Bill Pmt -Check 55483 02/29/2016  Sara E. Killough 101010 - Cash - Marquette -53.85
Bill 02/18/2016 02/18/2016 104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 53.85
TOTAL 53.85
Bill Pmt -Check 55484 02/29/2016  Sunlight Maintenance Supply 101010 - Cash - Marquette -835.04
Bill 3943 02/19/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 494.25
Bill 3988 02/25/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 340.79
TOTAL 835.04
Bill Pmt -Check 55485 02/29/2016  SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON 101010 - Cash - Marquette -8,811.16
Bill 02/15/2016 02/15/2016 104340 - Audio Visual Materials - Adult 5,823.09
104341 - Audio Visual Materials - Youth 2,148.35
104342 - Audio Visual Materials-Outreach 367.53
104310 - Books - Adult 335.61
104311 - Books - Youth 25.98
104710 - Library Supplies 80.44
104570 - Automation - Equipment 30.16
TOTAL 8,811.16
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Bill Pmt -Check 55486 02/29/2016  Taste of Home Books 101010 - Cash - Marquette -31.98
Bill 01047 02/08/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 31.98
31.98
Bill Pmt -Check 55487 02/29/2016  Trane U.S. Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -44.58
Bill 11693124R2 02/17/2016 104530 - Building & Custodial Supplies 44.58
44.58
Bill Pmt -Check 55488 02/29/2016  Village of Orland Park 101010 - Cash - Marquette -42.68
Bill 12019 02/11/2016 104600 - Outreach Services 19.25
Bill 12041 02/22/2016 104600 - Outreach Services 23.43
42.68
Bill Pmt -Check 55489 02/29/2016  Wingren Landscape, Inc. 101010 - Cash - Marquette -11,416.98
Bill 02232016 02/23/2016 104440 - Landscaping & Groundskeeping 11,416.98
11,416.98
Bill Pmt -Check 55490 02/29/2016  ALA Store 101010 - Cash - Marquette -833.85
Bill 2016012601 01/25/2016 104642 - Patron Programs & Events-Youth 273.30
Bill 0073617045 02/11/2016 104310 - Books - Adult 560.55
833.85
Bill Pmt -Check 55491 02/29/2016  American Library Association 101010 - Cash - Marquette -75.00
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3531/1‘6'?1“2 Orland Park Public Library
Check Detail
February 16 through March 21, 2016
Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount
Bill PLA 2016 02/11/2016 104610 - Board Training & Education 75.00
TOTAL 75.00
Subtotal - AP Checks 92,117.19
Gross Payroll on 2/29/16 96,354.09
Payment to Village for IMRF/Insurance for February, 2016 60,024.76
Gross Payroll on 3/15/16 94,375.17
Grand Total 342,871.21
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Diane Srebro attended ILA Cultural & Racial Diversity Committee (Conference Call) on
Feb 24, 2016

Andrew Masura attended an In-Service Day Committee meeting on February 25

STATISTICS
Database Statistics February 2016-2015 Comparison
Database 2016 2015 Data Type
Ancestry 2870 4254 Searches
Careers College 40 - Total Users
Consumer Reports 66 40 Log-Ins
EBSCO 36466 27260 Searches
Gale Virtual Ref. Lib. 12 47 Searches
Heritage Quest 239 404 Searches
Lit. Criticism Online 64 52 Searches
Morning Star Investment * 22 Searches
OCLC 6749 5646 Sessions
ProQuest 224 235 Searches
Reference USA 123 275 Searches
Rocket Languages 0 3 Sessions
World Book 7 3 Searches

*statistics is not yet available

Statistics from web forms

Category 02/2016 02/2015 Change
Reference 3504 4262  -758,-17.79%
Ref Remote 206 356 -150, -42.13%
Non-Reference 320 1615 -1295, -80.19%
N-R Remote 22 157 -135, -85.99%
Prog Att 41 31 10, 32.26%
Items shelved 20687 19179 1508, 7.86%
Carts shelved 302 238 64, 26.89%

CUSTOMER SERVICE LOG

2/4 1:35 p.m. Patron asking for Income Tax Forms. Comment: I'm so impressed with this
library. No one else has Tax Forms. You do a great job.

2/4 1:45 p.m. Thank you Judy for helping my friend out. She's 88 and deaf, but said you



were very patient and kind to her. We appreciate your help.

2/5 7:40 p.m. Patrons who atttend the "Meet the Artist" commenting about the "Blind Date"
with a book display. Comment: Wow, this is so cool. What a neat idea (a few of the patrons
checked out books).

2/12 9 a.m. Patron turning in her book log for Blizzard of Books. Comment: Your desk is
always so helpful.

2/16 12 noon. Patron came up to me at the desk. Comment: Are you her boss? (referring to
Kortnee) I just wanted to tell you she is the best. She's always so helpful.

2/17 2:40 p.m. Patron asked about the "Blind Date" with a book. Comment: This is a very
cute idea.
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2015 316 1223

This Year So Far 52 199
Facebook

Followers 1444

Twitter Followers 959

Pinterest 103

eBlast

Subscriptions 17,547

GRANTS/SPECIAL PROJECTS

Graphics began a special project to create READ posters featuring community members for
posting during National Read Week April 10 -16.

Jackie Boyd took over editing the message on the bottom of check out slips. Teen volunteer
opportunities, writers group, and NoveList were the first programs and database highlighted
to patrons.

CUSTOMER SERVICE LOG

Patron Lisa Molloy said, "Thank you so much! See you next week." upon having her
meeting room request completed.







2/6/16 Senario: helping re-establish a gmail account. Comment: Thank you so much.
Everyone is always so helpful here.

2/11/16 Senario: Helpin download an ebook via Overdrive on a phone. Comment: I want to
make sure your boss knows how excellent you were. What's your name? You were great,
thank you.












"This is so nice that you come here to serve our seniors!"












Mary Adamowski attended Youth Services Forum Board Meeting (Naperville PL 95th Street
Branch) on Feb. 5, 2016

Mary Adamowski attended Letting Go of Legacy Services: Weeding Materials and
Programs (Webinar OPPL) on Feb. 11, 2016

Diane Norris-Kuczynski attended LACONI YSS Board Meeting (Mt. Prospect PL) on Feb.
12,2016

Sara Dempster attended LACONI program (Downers Grove PL) on Feb. 18, 2016

Mary Adamowski attended ILA 2016 Programming Committee conference call (OPPL) on
Feb. 19, 2016

Mary Adamowski attended NWSS meeting (Woodridge PL) on Feb. 19, 2016

Stephanie Thomas attended Anderson's Children's Literature event (Bobak's Signature
Events Woodridge) on Feb. 20, 2016

Jennifer McQuinn attended Anderson's Children's Literature event (Bobak's Signature
Events Woodridge) on Feb. 20, 2016

Marianne Dawson attended Anderson's Children's Literature event (Bobak's Signature
Events Woodridge) on Feb. 20, 2016

Mary Adamowski attended Building an Innovative Work Culture (Glenwood-Lynwood PL)
on Feb. 24, 2016

Diane Norris-Kuczynski attended LACONI YSS (Hinsdale PL) on Feb. 26, 2016

STATISTICS
STATISTICS FROM WEB FORMS
Category 02/2016 02/2015
Reference 2454 3164
Ref Remote 41 328
Non-Reference 214 410
N-R Remote 29 78
Teen Prog 106 137
Youth Prog 1884 1559

GRANTS/SPECIAL PROJECTS

Mary Adamowski and Becky McCormack submitted a grant proposal to the Gilder-Lehrman
in hope of receiving grant money to present a program to students about the upcoming 75th
anniversary of the bombing of Pearl Harbor. We did not receive the grant but we will go
forward with our plans. Terry Lynch of Histories for Kids is researching and preparing an
interactive presentation that will be presented to the 7th grade students in November or
December 2016.

CUSTOMER SERVICE LOG




Preschool desk

2/3/16 5:10 Patron came over to preschool desk. "I just wanted you to know that I'm glad
you took away all the toys. It was too stimulating. I wish you'd get rid of the iPads too!" WL

2/25/16 4:40 Mother and 2 children leaving the preschool area...ages approx. 4 & 6.
Children to mom..."I wish we could live here!" AN

Junior desk

2/10/16 1 pm Grandmother leaving preschool with granddaughter. "You have an absolutely
fantastic library!" MGA

Teen desk

2/9/16 7:00 pm Teen patrons sitting around table. "You guys have a cleaner library than
Tinley Park. It is also much quieter, nicer lighting, & more up to date! MD



CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM FEBRUARY 16, 2016
THROUGH MARCH 21, 2016 FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES
(AVAILABLE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR REVIEW)

CORRESPONDENCE 1
Thank you note from Youth Services Assistant Marianne Dawson for the
opportunity to attend the annual Anderson’s Bookshop Children’s Literature
Breakfast on February 20, 2016.

CORRESPONDENCE 2
Thank you note from Youth Services Assistant Jennifer McQuinn for the
opportunity to attend the annual Anderson’s Bookshop Children’s Literature
Breakfast on February 20, 2016.

CORRESPONDENCE 3
Thank you note from Youth Services Reference Librarian I Stephanie Thomas for
the opportunity to attend the 14™ annual Anderson’s Bookshop Children’s
Literature Breakfast on February 20, 2016.

CORRESPONDENCE 4
An email sent February 21, 2016 to President Healy from William Crawford about a
possible presentation on his non-fiction book published last summer.

CORRESPONDENCE 5
An email sent February 23, 2016 from Kevin DuJan regarding the purchase of jelly
donuts by Mary Weimar on February 9, 2016.



